
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Executive 

Member), Looker, Pierce and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 10 December 2007, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 13 December 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 30 
October 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 10 December 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

5. Resources Directorate, Monitor 2 Performance and Finance 
Report, 2007/08  (Pages 17 - 68) 
 

This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Directorate of Resources for Monitor 2, 2007/08.  The performance 
element covers key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and 
the financial aspect deals with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances.  
 

6. Register Office - Approved Premise Marriage and Register 
Office Fees for 2008/9, Proper Officer and Employment Status, 
and Update on Service and Projects  (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

This report seeks approval for the suggested increase in fees for 
marriage ceremonies conducted at the Register Officer and at 
Approved Premises in the City of York from 1st April 2008 to 31st 
March 2009, and the process involved.  It also seeks approval to 
adopt a change to charges for certificate supply, based on service 
quality, and fees charged by competing authorities.  It updates 
Members on the change in employment status of some Members of 
the Registration Service, and the current services and projects that 



 

York Registration and Celebratory Services offer and are embarked 
upon, and seeks a recommendation to Full Council to transfer 
Proper Officer responsibility from the Head of Public Services to the 
Director of Resources. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7. Corporate Procurement Team Mid-Term Monitor 2007/08  
(Pages 79 - 114) 
 

This report informs Members of the work and progress of the 
Corporate Procurement Team to date in 2007/08. 
 

8. Treasury Management Second Monitor Report & Review of 
Prudential Indicators  (Pages 115 - 136) 
 

This report updates the Executive Member and Advisory Panel on 
the Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April to 31 
October 2007 compared against the budget presented to Council 
on 21 February 2007.  
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

9. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
[...]
 to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Cllr Blanchard declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda item 
10 (Supplier & Contract Management System – Minute 38 refers) as a 
member of the Chamber of Commerce. 

30. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 

  
Annex A to Agenda Item 6 (Review and Strategy for 
the Commercial Property Portfolio – Minute 34 refers) 
on the grounds that it contains information relating to 
the business affairs of the commercial tenants of the 
council. This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

  
Agenda Item 7 (Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
(YPO) Update – Minute 35 refers) on the grounds that 
it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the 
authority holding that information.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



31. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 
September 2007 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

32. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

33. Forward Plan Update  

Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 

It was reported that the Resources Departmental Strategy report which 
was scheduled for the Corporate Services EMAP meeting in December 
had now been deferred to the January EMAP meeting. 

Advice of th
[...]
tion.  Actions 

may be required to agree 

proposed amendments to the 

capital programme and financial 

adjustements which are reserved 

to the Executive.

CMT

September 2008 
EBS 

October 2008

EXEC

October 2008
Business Cycle

47
Risk Management Quarterly 

Monitoring Report

Audit & Risk 

Management 

Quarterly Monitoring 

Report

David Walker

To provide CMT with progress on 

managing the agreed key 

corporate risks

22/11/08
CMT

03/012/2008
Business Cycle

8 29/11/07

P
a

g
e
 1

6



  

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel  

11th December 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 
  

 

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE, MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCE REPORT, 2007/08 

Summary 

1. This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Directorate of Resources for Monitor 2, 2007/08. The performance element 
covers key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and the financial aspect 
deals with capital, revenue and Treasury Management variances.  

Background 

2. This is the second monitoring report to be brought to Corporate Services 
EMAP for 2007/08, combining financial and service performance. The first 
report of the year showed further improvement on 2006/07 figures, and the 
contents of this report further compound this. Overall progress has been 
good, and realistically targeted improvements have ensured that this trend 
continues.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Director’s Overview 

3. This report identifies satisfactory progress across most measures of 
operational and financial performance in the department.  

4. A financial underspend of almost £0.5m is projected after allowing for carrying 
forward unspent monies on the first phase of Easy@York into the 2nd phase. 
This underspend is partly due to slippage in IT projects, but also is 
substantially due to improvements made in Revenues and Benefits, where 
significant additional income has been generated by reducing subsidy losses, 
incre
[...]
tal budget of 

£8,610k at Monitor 2. The latest financial position on admin accom is a projected underspend of £1.790m, mainly as a result of the delays to Fishergate Hostel, the Social Services adaptations works slipping to 

2008/09 and the Guildhall refurb work slipping . The IT development plan projected expenditure of £1.180k reflects delays in several projects including FMS replacement and the Social Care replacement 

programme.

The work consists of carrying out condition surveys, water and fire safety risk assessments required by 

legislation, continuing to improve access to our public buildings for disabled people, external redecorations 

and priority repairs to youth clubs, libraries and retained admin accom properties.

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a

g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel 

11 December 2007 

 
Report of the James Drury – Assistant Director , Public Services 

 

Register Office  

Approved Premise Marriage and Register Office Fees for                             
2008/9. Proper Officer and Employment status. Update on service and 
projects. 

Summary 

1. This paper seeks Executive Member approval for the suggested increase in 
fees for marriage ceremonies conducted at the Register Office and at 
Approved Premises in the City Of York from 1st April 2008 to 31st March 2009, 
and the process involved. 

2. To adopt a change to charges for certificate supply, based on service quality, 
and fees charged by competing authorities. 

3. To update Members on the change in employment status of some members 
of the Registration Service  

4. To update members on the current services and projects that York 
Registration and Celebratory Services offer and are embarked upon 
(contained in Appendix 1) 

5. To request that the decision to transfer the Proper Office responsibility from 
the Head of Public Services post to the Director of Reso
[...]
ootham Suite) £150 (Mon – Sat) 

Approved Premises £375 (Mon – Sat)  £425 (Sun/Bank Holiday) 

Register Office (small room) £43.50 (Mon- Sat, fee set nationally) 

The Bootham Suite is the main marriage room available at the Register Office, 
and hosts the majority of civil ceremonies in York since it opened in April 2004. 

The smaller room is currently “The Register Office” and the proposal is to 
incorporate this room into the Bootham Suite and therefore enable City of York 
Council to set the fee for this room at a more realistic price than the current 
national fee. In addition people choice is not being restricted at all, as they can 
still decide to use another room (a registrars office) and pay the national rate of 
£43.50. 

Page 70



Nationally the figures for marriage and partnership ceremonies dropped by 
between 10 and 20 % in 2006/2007. However in York the figures have remained 
constant, although the larger Bootham Suite has seen a slight reduction, whilst 
the smaller room has seen an increase.  

We need to develop a charging structure that is competitive with other areas, 
offers customer choice and generates income to help the service become self-
funding.  

Proposed Fee Structure 
9. It is recommended that the fees are restructured to charge higher rates for 

weekends and Bank holidays when the cost of providing the service is higher, 
and not increasing fees during the week, whilst maintaining the availability of 
ceremonies at the national fee. The revised fees have taken into account the 
increased fees in the surrounding areas, and therefore the proposed fee 
structure for 2008/09 is: 

• Bootham Suite Large Room Mon/Thurs £150 (currently £150) No change 

• Bootham Suite Large Room Fri / Sat £200 (currently £150) 

• Bootham Suite small room Mon/Thurs £75 (currently £43.50 national fee) 

• Bootham Suite small room Fri/Sat £100 (currently £43.50 – national fee) 

• Approved Premises Mon/ Thurs £375 (currently £375) 

• Approved Premises Fri and Sat £425 (currently £375) 

• Sunday / Bank Holidays £475 (currently £425) 

• Fee for approving a venue for marriages £2000 for 3 year licence 
(currently £1,750) 

• Statutory Register Office Ceremony – Registrar’s office  (national fee -
£43.50 – no change) 

 

Analysis 
 

10. The fees for the Bootham Suite rooms would achieve an increased income of 
£20,000 based on 200 ceremonies large room (fri/sat) and 150 ceremonies small 
room (fri/sat) 50 (mon/thurs) 

The fees for Approved Premises to be set at £400 and £450 would achieve an 
increase of £6,250 based on 250 ceremonies  

The fees for approving a venue for marriages and partnerships would achieve 
£1,500 based on 6 renewals per annum 

Page 71



In the context of the overall cost of getting married to be able to use the superior 
facilities at Bootham, for £200 at peak times is not considered excessive. 

The same applies to the Approved Premises. Having been set initially in 1995 in 
line with an average church ceremony. The fee is still on a similar level and is 
similar to those of our competitors in neighbouring authorities.  

Fees for certificate supply 
11. The fees for a certificate supplied from the City of York Register Office archive is 

set nationally at £7.00 per certificate. 

The fee incorporates the cost of the certificate supplied by HMSO, the staff time 
used in producing it, the postage cost of stamps and envelopes. 

The make up of the fee does not account for method of payment (credit/debit 
cards were not available when the statute came into force). The fee does not 
account for staff time taking the application over the phone and recording 
credit/debit details and the confidential disposal of those details. The fee does 
not account for the speed of supply (the same fee applies for a certificate 
supplied within 1 hour of application, as within 10 days of receipt of that 
application). 

To make an additional charge for a superior service is legally “ultra vires” 
according to guidelines issued by the Registrar Generals Office. However many 
Local Authorities including Leeds, East Riding of Yorkshire, Manchester and 
Kent, have decided to challenge that statement and set fees for the supply of the 
service in accordance with the amount of work involved and the speed of 
production. 

 

Proposed Fee structure 

12. It is recommended that a fee structure be developed reflecting the speed of 
service, the method of payment, and special requests for pre-ordering and 
alternative postal services. This is considered appropriate due to the business 
practice in surrounding, competing council areas. The fact that the fees can be 
charged separately as a council service and not as part of the statutory 
certificate production, satisfies the “ultra vires” aspect of the issue, and would be 
accounted for separately. The proposed fee structure for 2008/9 is: 

• Certificate provided while you wait (within 1 hour) £8 – total charge £15.00 

• Certificate provided after 1 hour, but on same day, or posted same day 
first class £5 – total charge £12.00 

• Certificate provided from phone/electronic information £5 – total charge 
£12.00 

• Certificate requiring same/next day delivery postal service £15 –total 
charge £22.00 

Page 72



• Certificate sent out within 10 days - £7.00 

Analysis 

13. The fees would achieve an increased income of approximately £25,000 based 
on 6,000 certificates supplied in 2006/7. This is a prudent estimate due to the 
expected slight fall in demand after new passport rules were introduced in 2005 
requiring full birth certificates which resulted in a peak in production which is 
expected to level out. 

         Registration Officers - change in employment status 
 
14. The Government intends to change the employment status of Registration 

Officers throughout the country. Under Section 69(1) of the Statistics and 
Registration Services Act 2007 those holding office under the Registration 
Service Act 1953 (including deputies) will become employees of the relevant 
local authority, whereas they are currently statutory officers employed at Her 
Majesty’s pleasure.  Under Section 69(3) the terms and conditions of 
appointment of the office holder shall become his or her terms and conditions of 
employment with the relevant local authority. 

In York this will mean that five staff will become employees of the City of York 
Council. This is expected to take place on the 1st December 2007. 

All staff affected are fully aware of this change and HR and Legal Services have 
been advising to ensure the transfer is managed correctly and they will then be 
subject to job evaluation. 

 

15. The Register Office in York has always been forward thinking and examples such 
as the outstation at Asda, have been at the forefront of national service delivery. 
To ensure members are aware of the current services and projects that York 
Registration and Celebratory Services offer and are embarked upon we have 
compiled a list and this is detailed in Appendix 1. 

        Proper Officer designation 
 
16. Proper Officers for Registration were introduced by the Local Government Act 

1972. They have statutory functions detailed in various Registration Service 
Acts. 

In the City of York Council the Proper Officer for Registration is part of the 
responsibility of the Head of Public Services. James Drury is the current post 
holder, although as he is leaving the Council at the end of December, the 
Council needs to ensure that this duty is covered by another officer. A new Head 
of Public Services will not be in post by the of December and therefore the duty 
and title should be assigned to the Director of Resources to ensure the duty is 
discharged. 

Page 73



 

Corporate Priorities 

17. The changes recommended in the report support our corporate values of 
delivering what our customer wants and encouraging improvement in 
everything we do. 

 Implications 

18. 
• Financial – have been involved in advising on the budget setting and 

charging structures 

• Human Resources (HR) – HR have been involved throughout the process 
of change in employment status 

• Equalities – None 

• Legal -  All legal requirements will be met  

• Crime and Disorder - None        

• Information Technology (IT)  - None 

• Property - None 

• Other- None 

 
Risk Management 
 

19.    In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main risks that 
have been identified in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 
meet business objectives (Strategic) and to deliver services (Operational), 
leading to financial loss (Financial), non-compliance with legislation (Legal & 
Regulatory), damage to the Council’s image and reputation and failure to meet 
stakeholders’ expectations (Governance). Measured in terms of impact and 
likelihood, the risk score all risks has been assessed at less than 16, This 
means that at this point the risks need only to be monitored as they do not 
provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives of this report. 

 

  

 Recommendations 
 
20.   That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to : 

approve the proposed fees (see paragraph 8 and 11 ) are charged in order to 
maintain the drive to make the service cost effective, still offering value for 

Page 74



money and choice to the citizens of York for a superior service, whilst remaining 
competitive compared to neighbouring Register Offices. National charges will 
also still apply. 

Note the change in employment status of five members of staff. 

Recommend the transfer of Proper Officer responsibility from the Head of Public 
Services to the Director of Finance to Full Council in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution.  

Reason: To increase income, whilst retaining customer choice, to achieve a self 
financing service. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
James Drury 
Assistant Director – 
[...]
ent 
 
 

Overview: Progress to date  
 

3 Council approved the new Corporate Procurement Strategy and 
medium term action plan in June 2007. This is a robust, comprehensive 
and challenging plan developed on the basis of the 9 service 
continuums set out in the corporate procurement strategy these being: 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 79



• VFM, competition & efficiency; 

• Performance management; 

• Sustainability; 

• Partnership & collaboration; 

• Standards and governance; 

• Staffing & organisation; 

• Equalities & inclusion; 

• New technologies; 

• Ethical purchasing. 
 
4 The medium term action plan comprises 63 core actions to be taken 

over the next 3 years in order to achieve improvement as set out in 
strategy’s continuums.  Appendix B of this report sets out progress to 
date against these.  In summary work is now in progress on 20 actions 
and a further 43 are not yet scheduled. The key progress in the last 6 
months include: 

 

• adoption of a corporate procurement strategy, policy and 
medium term action plan; 

• publication of a complementary procurement manual; 

• phase 1 of Supplier Contract Management System (SCMS) 
project plan including officer training completed in preparation 
for full live contract register from 1 April 2008 

• implementation of three major new corporate framework 
contracts for – Legal, Property and Agency Staff. 

 
5 To ensure consistency and provide a thread linking the team’s annual  

workplan to both the strategy and medium term action plan, the annual 
workplan format is based on the 9 continuums set out at paragraph 3 
above. The annual workplan itself contains some 80 work streams of 
which 57 are currently in progress or of an on-going supportive nature, 
15 have been completed, 6 are awaiting IT to commission the project 
and only 2 are yet to be started. Full details of workplan along with 
progress to date are set out in detail at Annex C of this report. 

 
6 The CPT’s annual workplan has been devel

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 11 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER, PIERCE 
AND R WATSON 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 
 

42. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 

October 2007 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

44. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
It was reported that the January EMAP meeting would be important as it 
would be considering the service plans and departmental strategy. 
Members highlighted that a report was due back around March on the 
Shared Service Initiative for Audit and Fraud Services.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan. 
 

45. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE, MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE REPORT, 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which combined performance and financial 
information for the Directorate of Resources for Monitor 2, 2007/08. The 
performance element covered key and Council Plan indicators and 
projects, and the financial aspect dealt with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances. 
 
A financial underspend of almost £0.5m was projected after allowing for 
carrying forward unspent monies on the first phase of Easy@York into the 
2nd phase. This underspend was partly due to slippage in IT projects, but 
also was substantially due to improvements made in Revenues and 
Benefits, where significant additional income had been generated by 
reducing subsidy losses, increasing benefit overpayment recovery and 
other administrative improvements. 
 
Annex 2, which was marked to follow on the agenda, was circulated at the 
meeting. It was reported that as there was an underspend, there was an 
opportunity to purchase some new green IT equipment prior to the move to 
Hungate which would be more efficient and energy saving. Members 
requested a report to the January EMAP meeting on the costs and 
benefits, including carbon efficiency saving projections, of green IT 
equipment, what options were available to them, and how it fitted into the 
wider procurement of equipment for Hungate. 
 
Members congratulated staff on the improving performance, especially in 
the Benefits Service and call handling in the York Contact Centre. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the current financial situation be noted; 
(ii) That the performance, achievements and comments be noted; 
(iii) That the adjustments to the capital programme be approved subject 

to approval by the Executive1; 
(iv) That  the FMS carry forward request of £99k be approved to go 

forward to Executive2; 
(v) That the virement for enterprise licenses (para 72b) be approved to 

go forward to the Executive3; 
(vi)    That a report on the purchase of ‘green’ IT equipment and software 

(para 72c) be brought to the January EMAP meeting4; 
(vii)   That Peter Steed and James Drury be thanked for their work during 

their time with the Council. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1 To refer to the Executive for approval as part of the 
Corporate Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2 To refer to the Executive for approval as part of the 
Corporate Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
3 To refer to the Executive for approval as part of the 
Corporate Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
4 To request a report on Green IT Equipment and Software 
and add to the Forward Plan   
 

 
SA  
 
SA  
 
SA  
 
SA  

 
46. REGISTER OFFICE - APPROVED PREMISE MARRIAGE AND 

REGISTER OFFICE FEES FOR 2008/9, PROPER OFFICER AND 

EMPLOYMENT STATUS, AND UPDATE ON SERVICE AND PROJECTS  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the suggested 
increase in fees for marriage ceremonies conducted at the Register Officer 
and at Approved Premises in the City of York from 1st April 2008 to 31st 
March 2009, and the process involved.  It also sought approval to adopt a 
change to charges for certificate supply, based on service quality, and fees 
charged by competing authorities. It updated Members on the change in 
employment status of some Members of the Registration Service, and the 
current services and projects that York Registration and Celebratory 
Services offer and were embarked upon, and sought a recommendation to 
Full Council to transfer Proper Officer responsibility from the Head of 
Public Services to the Director of Resources. 
 
It was recommended that the marriage ceremony fees were restructured to 
charge higher rates for weekends and Bank holidays when the cost of 
providing the service was higher, and not increasing fees during the week, 
whilst maintaining the availability of ceremonies at the national fee. The 
revised fees had taken into account the increased fees in the surrounding 
areas, and therefore the proposed fee structure for 2008/09 was: 

• Bootham Suite Large Room Mon/Thurs £150 (currently £150) No 
change 

• Bootham Suite Large Room Fri / Sat £200 (currently £150) 

• Bootham Suite small room Mon/Thurs £75 (currently £43.50 national 
fee) 

• Bootham Suite small room Fri/Sat £100 (currently £43.50 – national 
fee) 

• Approved Premises Mon/ Thurs £375 (currently £375) 

• Approved Premises Fri and Sat £425 (currently £375) 



• Sunday / Bank Holidays £475 (currently £425) 

• Fee for approving a venue for marriages £2000 for 3 year licence 
(currently £1,750) 

• Statutory Register Office Ceremony – Registrar’s office  (national fee -
£43.50 – no change) 

 
It was also recommended that a certificate fee structure be developed 
reflecting the speed of service, the method of payment, and special 
requests for pre-ordering and alternative postal services. The proposed fee 
structure for 2008/9 was: 

• Certificate provided while you wait (within 1 hour) £8 – total charge 
£15.00 

• Certificate provided after 1 hour, but on same day, or posted same day 
first class £5 – total charge £12.00 

• Certificate provided from phone/electronic information £5 – total charge 
£12.00 

• Certificate requiring same/next day delivery postal service £15 – total 
charge £22.00 

• Certificate sent out within 10 days - £7.00 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the proposed fees (see paragraphs 9 and 12) be approved to 

be charged in order to maintain the drive to make the service cost 
effective, still offering value for money and choice to the citizens of 
York for a superior service, whilst remaining competitive compared 
to neighbouring Register Offices. National charges would also still 
apply1; 

(ii)   That the change in employment status of five members of staff be 
noted. 

Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To increase income, whilst retaining customer choice, to 

achieve a self financing service. 
 
(See also Part B minute) 
 
Action Required  
1 To implement the proposed fees in paragraphs 9 and 12   
 

 
SA  

 
47. CORPORATE PROCUREMENT TEAM MID-TERM MONITOR 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which informed Members of the work and 
progress of the Corporate Procurement Team to date in 2007/08. 



 
Council approved the new Corporate Procurement Strategy and medium 
term action plan in June 2007. The medium term action plan comprised 63 
core actions to be taken over the next 3 years in order to achieve 
improvement as set out in strategy’s continuums. Appendix B of this report 
set out progress to date against these.  In summary work was now in 
progress on 20 actions and a further 43 were not yet scheduled. The key 
progress in the last 6 months included: 
 

• adoption of a corporate procurement strategy, policy and medium term 
action plan; 

• publication of a complementary procurement manual; 

• phase 1 of Supplier Contract Management System (SCMS) project plan 
including officer training completed in preparation for full live contract 
register from 1 April 2008 

• implementation of three major new corporate framework contracts for – 
Legal, Property and Agency Staff. 

 
Members highlighted that a more strategic approach was needed to 
procurement and that a future issue for procurement would be embedding 
it in the wider organisation, which would require a training and 
communication programme.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
That the contents of this report and the progress made by the Corporate 
Procurement Team to date be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To advise Members of the progress made to date in 

delivering an effective and efficient procurement service 
to the Council. 

 
48. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND MONITOR REPORT & REVIEW 

OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  

 
Members considered a report which updated the Executive Member and 
Advisory Panel on the Treasury Management performance for the period 1 
April to 31 October 2007 compared against the budget presented to 
Council on 21 February 2007. 
 
Treasury Management activity was contained within the Corporate Budget 
and had a current approved budget of £7,407k. The projected outturn was 
£5,651k resulting in a estimated under spend of £1,756k. 
 
 



 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the performance of the Treasury Management Activity be 

noted; 
(ii) That the projected underspend of £1.756m be noted; 

 (iii)   That the movements in the Prudential Indicators be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 
 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

 
49. REGISTER OFFICE - APPROVED PREMISE MARRIAGE AND 

REGISTER OFFICE FEES FOR 2008/9, PROPER OFFICER AND 

EMPLOYMENT STATUS, AND UPDATE ON SERVICE AND PROJECTS  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the suggested 
increase in fees for marriage ceremonies conducted at the Register Officer 
and at Approved Premises in the City of York from 1st April 2008 to 31st 
March 2009, and the process involved.  It also sought approval to adopt a 
change to charges for certificate supply, based on service quality, and fees 
charged by competing authorities. It updated Members on the change in 
employment status of some Members of the Registration Service, and the 
current services and projects that York Registration and Celebratory 
Services offer and were embarked upon, and sought a recommendation to 
Full Council to transfer Proper Officer responsibility from the Head of 
Public Services to the Director of Resources. 
 
Proper Officers for Registration were introduced by the Local Government 
Act 1972. In the City of York Council the Proper Officer for Registration 
was part of the responsibility of the Head of Public Services. As the current 
postholder was leaving the Council at the end of December, the Council 
needed to ensure that this duty was covered by another officer. A new 
Head of Public Services would not be in post by the of December and 
therefore the duty and title should be assigned to the Director of 
Resources to ensure the duty was discharged. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 



That the transfer of Proper Officer responsibility from the Head of Public 
Services to the Director of Finance be recommended to Full Council in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution.  

Decision of the Executive Member 
 
That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and endorsed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the transfer of Proper Officer responsibility from 

the Head of Public Services to the Director of Finance 
be approved in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution. 

 
REASON:  To increase income, whilst retaining customer choice, 

to achieve a self financing service. 
 
(See Part A minute as well) 
 
Action Required  
1 To refer to full Council for approval on 24 January 2008   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Healey, Chair 
 
 
C Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


